Our Family History

GENEALOGICAL SERVICES

PRICE & ASSOCIATES

1. N C 70 AR R Ry L E D

Price & Associates Incorporated
15 West South Temple
Suite 570
Salt Lake City, UT 84101

800.288.0920 « 801.531.0920



GENMEALOGICAL SERVICES

PRICE & ASSOCIATES

I W C o PO RATED

MARK WHITING
PROJECT SUMMARY AND REPORT
[Whiting2011Dec / 1144]

25 January 2012

OBJECTIVE

Review the client’s binders of information regarding past research on William
Whiting, the immigrant who arrived in Massachusetts in 1633 and lived much of
his adult life in Hartford, Connecticut. Analyze the materials and make
recommendations for future research efforts. The goal is to determine the English
origins of the immigrant William Whiting.

BACKGROUND

Identifying the place of origin for the immigrant ancestor William Whiting has
been the primary objective of research conducted on the Whiting line for at least
the past six decades. A variety of strategies have been employed and many
sources have been searched. Important evidence has been found that identifies
William’s occupation, religion, family members, and status in the community in
which he lived as an adult. Leads generated during the research process were
followed up using a combination of original and derivative sources. Amassed
regearch materials now fill at least four binders. Yet the English origin of William
Whiting still remains a mystery.

RESULTS

Created a PAF file for the immigrant ancestor and his immediate family members.
Recorded important evidence for these individuals, particularly for William
Whiting. Please check the PAF notes for more specific information about probate
searches, associates of Williamm Whiting, etc.

Gleaned important evidence about William Whiting that should prove helpful as
research continues. This information includes the following items:

o William was an educated and wealthy man with great influence in
Hartford and the Connecticut colony. He held important positions in the
colonial government of Connecticut and associated with leading men in
politics and religion in New England. William's status in his community
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implies that he did not originate from the poorer classes of England. Most
likely his parents were also educated and had some wealth and status.

o William was a nonconformist. He migrated from Massachusetts to
Connecticut in the company of Thomas Hooker and his followers. Hooker
was a nonconformist minister who matriculated from Cambridge,
preached in Essex, was censured due to his unorthodox beliefs, left
England for Holland in 1630, and migrated to New England from Holland
in 1633—the same year William Whiting immigrated. It is possible that
William knew Thomas Hooker in England and became a follower at that
time. William seems to have been a devoted religious man. He encouraged
his son John to join the clergy. which he did. William's nonconformity
may have originated with his parents or may have resulted from his
association with nonconformist ministers such as Thomas Hooker in his
adult years. His nonconformity provides an important clue. His devotion
to religious beliefs could have been shared by other family members who
joined the clergy. His nonconformity may also have been shared by other
family members who left England due to persecution. It is possible that
some of his family members may have migrated to Holland, New England,
Barbados, or other parts of the world.

o William left a will and codicils that named his wife Susanna; children
William, Samuel, John, Sarah, Mary, and Joseph; and a brother (unnamed)
who may have had children. (Note: Susanna was named as William’s wife
in his will. The reviewed materials did not provide evidence that she was
his first and only wife or that Susanna was the mother of all of his
children. The only evidence found concerning Susanna was that she was
William's wife at the time he wrote his will. No evidence has been found
that William married twice—but then no evidence has been found as to
when or where he married Susanna either. One undocumented source
suggested that Susanna’s surname was Wiggens.) William also stated in
his initial will dated 1643 that he did not then know if his parents were
still alive. As William probably knew the status of his parents when he left
England in 1633, it could be assumed that both of his parents were alive as
of that year. Therefore, the parents of the ancestral William Whiting were
likely alive until at least the early 1630s. Any potential set of parenis
located for William should meet this expectation. This also indicates that
probate records for his parents should be sought afier the early 1630s.
One item should be kept in mind while examining probate records for
William’s potential parents. If William's parents did not share his views
on religion, they may have cut him out of their wills and he will not be
mentioned, Therefore, we cannot have absolute confidence that probate
records for his parents will reveal his connection to them. In addition,
William had a brother with children in England by 1643,

o William arrived in New England in 1633 with Thomas Wiggens who
married Catherine Whiting in 1633 in London by license. Catherine is
believed to be the sister of William. The marriage license for Thomas and
Catherine provided their ages and residences as of that date. According to
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this information, Catherine was born about 1601. Both Catherine and
Thomas Wiggens were residents of St. Matthew Friday Street parish.
Thomas was described as a gentleman and a widower of about 41 years of
age. The couple planned to marry at St. Margaret New Fish Street.
According to documentation found in the client’s notebooks, registers for
these parishes do not exist or are incomplete for the early 1600s and so the
marriage was not sought in St. Margaret New Fish Street registers.
However, the Family History Library Catalog does show that some
records for this time period are available for St. Margaret New Fish Street
and for St. Magnus the Martyr, which combined with St. Margaret New
Fish Street. These records need to be searched. It is assumed that
Catherine was not living in that parish alone at the time she married but
that she resided with her parents or siblings. Knowing that William
Whiting had a sister Catherine born about 1601 is a tremendous clue to
his identity. A definitive christening for Catherine has not been found in
any database containing extracted parish registers for England. It is quite
possible that William and Catherine may have been christened in one of
the London parishes whose records have not yet been extracted or
searched. It is also quite possible that William and Catherine’'s
christening records, William's marriage to Susanna, and the christening
records of William's first few children were recorded in one of the London
parishes whose records were destroyed in the fire of 1666. This would
explain why his marriage and the christenings of his older children have
never been found. This possibility makes it even more important to locate
records, such as probate, that would connect William to his parents.

o William Whiting Jr. used a coat of arms on his letters that was very similar
to the coat of arms used by Whitings of Boston, Lincolnshire. The
similarity highly suggests that both lines descend from a common
ancestor. The Whiting coat of arms used by the ancestral family is a huge
clue to William's lineage. More research needs to be conducted to follow
up on this lead. Heraldic visitations should be searched for multiple
counties, published genealogies and pedigrees need to be examined, and a
comparison of Whiting coats of arms needs to be made.

s Learned that previous researchers have looked for William in some of the existing
records of parishes near where his proposed sister Catherine married, in registers
of various parishes in Lincolnshire, and in registers of parishes in a few other
locations across England. Nothing definitive was found for William. Any leads

that were discovered were pursued, Two locations in England appear to be more
promising than others to be William’s place of origin—Lincolnshire and Suffolk.
Evidence was presented both for and against each of these locations in the
collected research materials. Both locations produced Whiting men of prominence
who became clergymen or civic leaders. Both areas produced Whiting men who
migrated to the New World. Social prominence, interest in religion, and migration
were common factors between William and these two clusters of Whitings. (See
the PAF notes for William Whiting for more information.) The two shires that are
top priorities for future research are Lincolnshire and Suffolk. Shires with
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secondary priority are Middlesex, Leicestershire, Northamptonshire, Essex, Kent,
and Norfolk.

e Learned that Whiting men of London who were admitted as freemen to the
Fishmonger’s Company were studied in the past. At one point, they were thought
to be the most likely family members of the ancestral William. Iz seems
incongruent that the ancestral William Whiting who was educated, wealthy, and
powerful would be closely tied to the freemen of the Fishmonger's Company of
London. However, it would be prudent to search for a will for the Samuel Whiting
wha was living on New Fish Street in 1638 and was admitted a freeman to the
Fishmonger's Company.

¢ Found that previous searches conducted in probate indexes for several major
courts produced leads but no definitive results. Probate searches have definitely
not been exhausted and should be continued. There was no indication in the
client s provided materials that all of the courts with jurisdiction over
Lincolnshire, London, Suffolk, and other areas of interest have been thoroughly
searched.

e Determined that the William Whiting who married Susanna Sabin in Canterbury
was not the ancestor and should be dropped from consideration. This William
Whiting was christened in Canterbury in 1615. After their marriage, this couple
christened children in that parish until 1653—long after the ancestral William was
in Connecticut.

s Conducted some original research.

o Verified the existence of the Thomas Wiggens-Catherine Whiting
marriage allegation.

o Located two marriages for William and Susan Whiting couples. One
couple has been disproven; the other couple requires further investigation.

o Searched for potential christenings of Catherine Whiting (born about
1601) who had a brother William. The search produced multiple
possibilities for Catherine, but none of the candidates had a brother
William who survived to adulthood.

o Checked The Great Migration Begins: Immigrants to New England 1620-
1633 but it did not add any new information.

o Searched the catalog of The National Archives (England) for William
Whiting. Located one item of interest in the Chancery class but it related
to the family of the William Whiting who married Susanna Sabin in
Canterbury. This couple has been disproven as ancestral.

! o Searched the index to the Prerogative Court of Canterbury and noted many

Whiting wills of interest that have not been examined as vet.

o Located a christening record for William, son of Francis Whiting, in Croft,
Lincolnshire dated 8 March 1600. This Francis Whiting could be the
brother of William Whiting of Boston, Lincolnshire who left a will in
1618. This would tie Francis to the Boston Whitings which is significant
since the coat of arms used by the ancestral William Whiting was similar
to the one used by the Boston Whitings. This Francis did not christen a
daughter Catherine in Croft parish. Perhaps he christened a daughter of
that name in another parish.

|
|
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o Located other possible christenings for William Whiting, but none of these
men also had a sister named Catherine.

o Located and reviewed an abstract of the will and codicils of William
Whiting of Hartford."

RECOMMENDATIONS

Search the existing registers of St. Matthew Friday Street parish, St. Margaret
New Fish Street parish, and St. Magnus the Martyr parish from 1590 to 1635 for
(1) the marriage of Thomas Wiggens and Catherine Whiting, (2) christening
records for William Whiting and Catherine Whiting, (3) the marriage of William
and Susanna Whiting, and (4) christening records for William and Susanna
Whiting’s children. The Family History Library has some records for these
parishes during the early 1600s. The notebooks indicate that St. Magnus the
Martyr registers were searched and did not contains Whiting entries from 1600 to
1622. It is not clear if the marriage records were also searched. The christening
registers prior to 1600 need to be examined.

Locate the 1648 administration for William Whiting referred to in Gordon C.
Whiting’s book. Apparently Miss M. Packman located the record and reported
that William left “any and all” of his English property to his wife. Verify that this
is true. Then seek for probate records that dispose of William’s property in
England. Strive to determine if William’s widow or one of her other husbands
disposed of the property. Be aware that the property may have been inherited by
one of her sons who may have disposed of it. Knowing where the property is in
England could reveal William’s place of origin. One undocumented source found
in the client’s notebooks stated that William Jr. sold “the lands™ he received from
his father to Liborn Nichols of Witham in England.

Locate the will or administration for the immigrant’s son William Whiting Jr.
who returned to England and lived in London. William Jr. was a merchant and
served as a representative of the Connecticut colony. He may have left a will or
administration about 1699/1700.

Examine works of Burke, Marshall, and other similar genealogical publications
for Whiting families, particularly those of the East Anglia and London areas. This
study of English biographical sources has not been made in the past (based on
information provided in the binders). William’s family will likely be included in
one of these publications since his family used a coat of arms. Determine it a
William Whiting of “New England” or a William married to a Susanna is
mentioned in any of these families.

Track the coat of arms used by William Whiting Jr. (Note: Gordon C. Whiting
included two drawings of coats of arms used by Whiting families in his book.)
Compare the coat of arms used by different Whiting families to learn if they all
likely tie into one common ancestor. Determine the original grantee and track his
descendants. An investigation into the coat of arms began but was discontinued.

! Ancestry.com Hartford, Connecticut probate records; William Whiting will and codicils
(www.ancestryv.com) Document 1.
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As Naoma Harker wrote in 1980, “.. .the search was continued in England,
London specifically, but is not to be considered an exhaustive search. It was
discontinued about 1967 being very expensive...”

# Check heraldic visitations for at least Lincolnshire, Northamptonshire,
Leicestershire, Suffolk, Essex, and Middlesex. It is not evident from the client’s
materials that this has been done in the past. Learn if William is mentioned or if
any of the Whiting lines look more promising than the others. Determine which of
these lines had a coat of arms similar to that of the ancestor.

e Search marriage license records for William Whiting’s marriage to Susanna (her
maiden name may have been Wiggins). The couple likely married in London
before 1633 and may have married in a parish for which the parish registers are
not extant. Also check the Faculty Office and the Vicar General’s Office for
marriage license records. If a marriage license record is not found in London, then
the search should continue in other primary counties of interest — Lincolnshire,
Northamptonshire, Leicestershire, Essex, and Suffolk would top the list.

[Le Track the William Whiting who married Susan Panckris in Horsham, Sussex on
26 February 1621. Did they remain in that parish? Did they christen sons named
William, John, or Samuel in that parish? Could they be the ancestral couple?

e Search for the William Whiting supposedly born at Boxford, Suffolk; Boxted,
Essex; or Boxted, Suffolk. Determine if there is a valid christening for William in
one of these three parishes. If a christening is found, then also determine if this
William had a sister Catherine. The parish of Hadleigh in Suffolk should also be
searched as a Whiting family with a coat of arms was located there.

e Track Thomas Hooker, a nonconformist religious leader of the Puritans with
whom William Whiting associated. William left Massachusetts and came to
Hartford, Connecticut with Hooker and his followers in 1636. William may have
become acquainted with Hooker in London. Hooker preached at Chelmsford St.
Mary's Church in Essex for four years before he went to Holland in 1630 and
then to New England in 1633.

e Check chancery court records. Apparently, this has not been done in the past.
Miss Packman claimed that William Whiting’s administration declared that he
had property in England. Perhaps that property was in dispute at some point.
Chancery court records have the potential to name one or more generations of
ancestry.

e Check probate indexes for the Prerogative Court of York and the Prerogative
Court of Canterbury. There will likely be many Whiting wills. Begin by
examining the wills for Whiting testators who lived in Lincolnshire, Middlesex,
and Suffolk. Then extend the study to men who lived in Leicestershire,
Northamptonshire, Essex, Kent, and perhaps Norfolk. The provided materials do
not indicate that indexes to the PCY were ever searched.

s Check probate indexes for courts at the diocese and archdeaconry levels for
Whiting testators who lived in Lincolnshire, Middlesex, and Suffolk. Then extend
the study to men who lived in Leicestershire, Northamptonshire, Essex, Kent, and
perhaps Norfolk. It is not apparent that a thorough search of these courts has been
conducted in the past.
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» Track the Francis Whiting who christened several children including a son
William in Croft, Lincolnshire. Did he also christen a daughter Catherine about
1601 possibly in another parish? Learn if Francis was a prominent man in the
area. He may have been the brother of the William Whiting of Boston who left the
1618 will. Learn if Francis Whiting of Croft left a will. If so, he could have
mentioned the whereabouts of his son William.

e Search for a will for the Samuel Whiting who was living on New Fish Street in
London in 1638 and was admitted a freeman to the Fishmonger’s Company.
Learn if he had a son William who was admitted as a freeman in 1621. He is
likely the same man who christened 11 children in St. Magnus the Martyr parish.
There is a will for a Samuel Whiting, victualler of Upper Shadwell in Middlesex
that was probated at the Commissary Court of London in 1642 (Register 28, folio
348v). Examine this will.

o Check Smith's Inventory volumes for at least Lincolnshire, Middlesex, and
Suffolk for “Pedigrees: Whiting” to learn if there are sources at the Family
History Library that are catalogued in unusual ways.

e Study some of the more promising Whiting men who matriculated from
Cambridge to learn if they may be related to the immigrant William Whiting.
Examples: (1) A William Whiting matriculated from Cambridge in 1593 and was
perhaps the minister of Thurcaston, Leicestershire in 1606, (2) Whitings from
Northamptonshire (particularly from Etton) served as priests in Rutlandshire and
Northamptonshire (Gordon C. Whiting’s book includes Miss Packman’s lists of
these men), and (3) Samuel Whiting, son of John Whiting of Boston,
Lincolnshire, matriculated from Cambridge and later migrated to Massachusetts.
Be aware that no connection was found between the immigrant William Whiting
and the Whitings who attended Cambridge University in England during previous
research. However, more information may be available now than was available a
few decades ago.

CONCLUSION
¢ Much quality research has already been conducted on the Whiting line and has
produced significant clues such as William’s status, religious affiliation, and
names of immediate family members. These clues should now be pursued in
additional sources. The first recommended searches involve the coat of arms used

by the immigrant William Whiting. Heraldic visitations, published genealogies
such as Burke’s, and publications describing coats of arms used by Englishmen
should all be studied to learn what clues they may contribute to the immigrant
William Whiting’s lineage.
It has been a pleasure to assist you in researching your ancestry. We look forward
to continuing, according to your instructions.
AC/tt

© 2012 Price and Associates, Incorporated
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RESEARCH CALINDAR
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Ancestor William Whiting Place England; Connecticut

Researcher  A. Cox Date  50.21, 24-25 January 2012

report,
Material from Mark Whiting - 3 notebooks, loose papers, flash PAF
Notebooks drive notes

FamilySearch England Marriages, 1538-1973
(www.familysearch.org)

Mar 26 Feb 1621 Horsham, Sussex — William Whiting and
Susan Panckris

Mar 16 Apr 1638 Canterbury St. Mary Bredman, Kent -
William Whiting and Susanna Sabine [Note: this marriage
was after William's venture to America. Could he have
returned and married in England?]

FS No marriage for Thomas Wiggins and Catherine Whiting.

FindMyPast (www.findmypast.co.uk)

Located marriage license record for Thomas Wiggins. It did
FMP not indicate the parish in which they were to marry.

FamilySearch England Births and Baptisms, 1538-1975
(www.familysearch.org)

Christenings for Catherine Whiting about 1601:

Chr 10 Jun 1604 Lowestoft, Suffolk — Catherine, dau Thomas
and Joane Whiting

Chr 29 Nov 1601 Partney, Lincoln — Catherine Witton

Chr 12 May 1608 Legsby, Lincoln — Catherine, dau William
Witton
FS

Christenings for William Whiting born to same parents as




Catherine:

Chr 17 Apr 1611 Legsby, Lincoln — William, son William
Witton. But this William died on 30 April 1611.

Attempted to verify marriage of William Whiting Jr. to a Mary
Allyn and the christening of their sons Joseph and Charles —
nothing definite.

Ancestry

Ancestry.com The Great Migration Begins: Immigrants (0 new
England 1620-1633 (www.ancestry.com)
Does not add new information.

Nil

The National Archives Catalog
(www nationalarchives.gov.uk)

Entries in HO (Home Office), SP (State Papers), T (Treasury),
WARD (Ward and Livery), CUST (Customs) FO (Foreign
Office), PROB (PCC), C (chancery),

SP 34/12 — Robert Walpole, on commissions for Charles
Hobby, William Taylor, William Wanton, and William
Whiting, Date: 30 March 1730.

C6/55/104 — Six Clerks Office; Pleadings before 1714,
Collins. Denne vs. Sabin. Plaintiff: Margaret Denne,
spinster. Defendants: Philip Sabin and William Whiting.
Subject: property in Stelling, Elham, Barham, and upper
Hardres, Kent. Document type: bill, answer. Date: 1673.

FS

FamilySearch England Births and Baptisms, 1538-1 975
(www.familysearch.org)

Chr 16 Feb 1620 Canterbury St. Mary Bredman — Susan, dau
Avery Sabin FamilySearch England Births and Baptisms,
1538-1975 (www.familysearch.org)

A Phillip Sabin chr 17 Sep 1668 Bekesbourne, Kent, son of
Phillip and Mary Sabin. [Avery Sabin did not have a son
Phillip that has been extracted]

Ancestry

Ancestry Catalog

PCC — 1614 William Whitinge the elder, yeoman of
Shipton under Wichwood, Oxford.

PCC — 1697 William Whiting of Shipton under Wood.

PCC - 1659 — William Whiting, yeoman of Harleston,
Northampton

PCC — 1650 William Whiting of St. Bridgette als. Brides
(administration)




PCC - William Whiting, citizen and goldsmith of London
PCC — William Whiting esq., Wells, Somerset

Commissary Court of the Peculiar and Exempt
Jurisdiction of Groby, 1580-1800. 1618 will of William
Whiting of Boston. 1618, 2, 450. This would not be the
emigrant’s father because William would have known that
his father was dead in 1647. However, he could be an

ancestor or indirect relation.

Will of William Whiting of Hartford

FS

FamilySearch England Births and Baptisms, 1538-1975
(www.familysearch.org)

Possible connection with Croft, Lincoln (notebook, 1954
correspondence) so searched for Whiting entries in Croft:

Chr 8 Mar 1600 Croft — William, son Francis Whiting
Chr 10 Oct 1602 Croft — Agnes, dau Francis Whiting

Chr 30 Sep 1604 Croft — Samuel and Nathaniel, sons of
Francis Whiting

Chr 20 Feb 1607 Croft — Austine?, son Francis Whiting

No daughter Catherine christened here. And, no dau Catherine
for a father named Francis anywhere in England.

[There is a William Whiting of Boston who left a will in 1618.
He christened a son William at Boston in 1602. The child
christened in 1602 cannot be the emigrant because he would
have known that his father was dead when he wrote his will in
1647. However, he could be related. The researcher assumed
that the John Whiting who died in 1617 (the father of the
emigrant Samuel Whiting) and the William Whiting who died
in 1618/9 were brothers. "There was another brother Franeis
who may have had children and no doubt there were many
other Whiting nearly related. The name occurs frequently in
Lincolnshire probate courts.” Letter dated 18 June 1958.]

Croft and Boston are about 15 miles apart.
Also,

Chr 9 Sep 1600 Aldringham, Suffolk — William, son William
and Elizabeth Whiting




Page 493-495 Name: William Whiting Location: Hartford

Invt. ce2854-00-00. Taken 20 April, 1643. I, William Whiting, doe intend a voyage presently unto sea. |
give to my wife halfe my household stuffe of all kinds, and one fourth parte of my personal estate, and
her widdowes estate in my now dwelling house and lands at Hartford untill my sonne William be 21
years of age; and after, if she continue a widow, 1 give her the halfe of my sd. howse and land for life. |
give to my sonne William 2100 more than | give to either my sonne lohn or Samuel; 1 give to John B
Samuel o100 more to each than | give to my daughter Sarah or Mary. | give 220 to Mr. Hooker, =10 to
Mr. Stone, 25 to mending the Highway betwixt my howse and the meeting house, also @b to some
godly poore of the towne. | desire Mr. John Haynes, Mr Edward Hopkins, Mr. John Webster, with Mr.
Hooker & Mr. Stone, to be Overseers. | give to my father & mother o220.

William Whiting.

2 April, 1646,

Intending another voyage, my will is, my son Joseph shall have an equal portion with sonnes John &
samuel, | give William o250 more; to Mary, ce10 more; to my sister Wiggin, c5; and to each of her
children, ce3; | give to Margery Parker c210, my former will to remain in force.

William Whiting.

In presence of Edward Hopkins.

William Whiting, upon his death bed: It is my minde that the children which God hath given me since tha
will was made wch | have in Mr. Hopkins hands, shall have an equal portion in all my estate together
with the rest of my children as | have to these devisad. Also | confirme ce10 given to Mr. Hopkins, ce10
to Mr. Webster, ce10 to Mr. Hooker's Children, ce10 to Mr. Stone's Children, ce10 to the poor, 5 to
Hartford, & ce5 to the other two towns, Wyndsor & Wethersfield, and 5 to Mr. Smith's Children, of
Wethersfield.

William Whiting.

In presence of Henry Smith. James Cole.

24th July, 1647.

paper on file compared with original.

Court Record, 24 April, 1649, Then the Court Ruled upon a Construction of the will.

Page 157.

2 September, 1647, Mrs. Whiting is admitted to Adms. according to the will.

Page 262.

3 October, 1654. Mr. Webster, Mr. Stone, Mr. Fitch, Mr. Will Whiting, John Whiting, presenting to this
Court a distributiyon of Mr. Whitings estate agreed upon by them (signed & sealed), bearing date 30
Sept. 1654, this Court allowes to be recorded.

Page 69—(Vol. Ill).

79 October, 1667. Whereas, Mr. Alexander Briant and Mrs. Susannah Fitch have, by an Instrument of
Resignation bearing date 27 June, 1662, resigned their Interest in and unto the estate of Mr. William
Whiting, Decd, that hath bee in ye possession and Improvement of sd. Susannah in the time of her
Widowhood, unto the Children of ye sd. Mr. Whiting, and they desire the favor of the Court to have
Deacon Edward Stebbing & Thomas Bull as Adms, on the remayning part of ye Estate. A DIGEST OF THE
EARLY CONNECTICUT PROBATE RECORDS.

1635 to 1650.



idame: William Whiting Location:
Court Record, Page 924 September, 1684 Mr. John Whiting, Joseph Whiting, John King in right of
Sarah his Wife, Mr. Nathaniel Collins in right of Mary his wife, Plaintiff; Capt. Thomas Bissell Defendent.
For unlawful detention of Lands, their Proportion, sometime the Land of their Father, Mr. William

Whiting, Decd. Mon suited. A DIGEST OF THE EARLY CONNECTIC! UT PROBATE RECORDS.
1677 to 1687,



Family Group Record- 6

Page 1af 1
'Husband Nathaniel COLLINS-13
Bom Place LO¥S ordinance datas Temple |
Chr. Placs Baptized 3 Jan 1882
Died Place Endowed 7 Feb 1883| SGEOR
Burled Placa SealPar
Marriad 3 Aug 1664 | Plac= Middletown, Middlesex, Connecti United (=15 SealSp 17 Jun 1929 | SLAKE
Esnands father
| Hushand's mothar
Wife Mary WHITING-9
| Bam ‘Abt 1640 | PlaceHartford, Hartford, Hartford, Connecticut, United States LD eninanca dates Templa
Chr, Flace Baptizad 3 Jan 1883
Dried 25 QOct 1709 | Placs Endowed 7 Feb 1883
Buried | Place SeaPar 37 Jan 2011| PROVO
| Wifers father William WHITING-1 MR 1
|1.|'.rif&'5 mather ﬁ ISANNa -2
MNotes
HUSBAND - Nathaniel COLLINS-13
MNotes:
1. A Reverand.
WIFE - Mary WHITING-9
Sources of Information:
1. Notebooks of Naoma Manwaring Harker and Mark Whiting.
Motes:
1. Mamed in her father's 1647 will.
| Preparsd by Mark Whiting Address 4257 Cedar Ridge Rd
Phone Eirjd‘-f
E-rmiail address tah 84094
Date pmpamdm12




Family Group Record- 11

Page 10f1
Husband John KING-19
Bom Place LD ordinance dates Temple
Chr Place Baptied 22 May 1894 1]
Died Flace Endowed 15 Diec 1897 | MANTI
Burisd Placa SeaiPar
Marriad 17 Nov 1683 |Place C icut, Uni tes seslsp 14 Jan 1992| ARIZO
Husband's father
| Husband's metter
Wife Sarah WHITING-8
Borm Abt 1637 [Flace LOS ardinance dates Tampla
{ Chr. Placa Baptzed 20 Mar 1837 | SGEOR |
Diacd 1704 | Place Endowed 1 Apr 2011| ARIZO
Buried Place Sealfar 25 Nov 2011[ JRIVE
Ofther Spouse Jacoh MYGATT-18 WiEtIN: 10
Married | Place [Sesise 2 Feb 1883 | SGEOR
Wile's father William WHITING-1 MRIN: 1
Wifa's mother Susanna -2
Motes
WIFE - Sarah WHITING-8
Sources of Information:
1. Motebooks of Naoma Manwaring Harker and Mark Whiting.
Motes:
1. Mamed in her father's 1647 will,
| Propared & Mark Whiting address 1957 Cedar Ridge Rd
Phana aﬂﬂﬂL ]
E-rmiail addraas LuﬂhﬂﬂL

| Date gmpmd 6 Feb 2012




Family Group Record- 10

Page 10of 1
'Husband _Jacob MYGATT-18 |
Barn Placs LDS cedinance dales Tampls |
oo, | Placa Bapiized 27 Dec 1881
Dieed Flacs Endowed 1 Feb 1883 | SGEOR |
Burlad Place SealPar
Mot s SealSp 2 Feb 1883 | SGEOR
Hushband's father |
| Husband's mothers
Wife Sarah WHITING-8
| Bon Abt 1637 | Place LS ordinance dates Templa
| Ghe Placs Baptized 20 Mar 1937 | SGEOR
Dind 1704 | Placa Endowed 1 Apr2011| ARIZO
Bured | Place SeslPar 25 Nov 2011 JRIVE
Cther Spouse John KING-19 MEIN: 11
Mamsd 17 Nov 1683 |Place_Connecticut, United States [seaise 14 Jan 1992| ARIZO |
Wie's fathar William WHITING-1 MRIN: 1
Wife's molhar nna -
Motes
WIFE - Sarah WHITING-28

Sources of Information:

Motes:
1. Named in her fathar's 1647 will.

1. Notebooks of Naoma Manwaring Harker and Mark Whiting.

Preparad by Mark wh“'ng Address 4957 GEELEIMQE Rd
Phana J_ﬂmL
E-mall address Utah 84094
| Date propared  § Feb 2012 -
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CHILD 1 - William WHITING-1

Sources of Information:
1. Noteboosk of Naoma Manwaring Harker and Mark Whiting.
2. Will found in Trumbull's "Colonial Records of Connecticut,” vol. |, page 483,

Motes:

1, William migrated from England to Cambridge, Massachusetts in 1633 with Thomas Wiggins. Wiggins had been in
America before. Another source says that William first came to Cambridge in 1631 and later was an original settler of
Hartford (New England Register vol. 103 pg 39).

2. An original settler at Hartford in 1636. He came to Hartford with Thomas Hooker, a reverend with the Puritans. Both
William Whiting and Thomas Hooker were nonconformists. William was a wealthy merchant dealing with grain from
pmerica to England. He had a trading house on the Delaware River and at Westfield and had dealings with Virginia.
He owned land in Connecticut and New Hampshire.

3. Dep. from Hartford to Connecticut General Court, 1637: a member of the General Court in 1637.

4. In 1638 he was allowed to trade with the Indians and in 1642 appointed to collect tribute of the Indians on Long
Island and on the mainlands,

5 |n 1640 William was admitted as a freeman. In 1644 he was listed as a merchant. In 1645 he became the constable
in Hartfard.

&. William served as the second colonial treasurer of Connecticut 1641-1647,

7. William was a Major In the colonial forces.

8. William served as commissioner of the United Colonies for Connecticut 1646-7.

g, Willlam was a leading man in the Connecticut colony and was of a gentleman's status. He was a man of wealth and
prominence. His estale at his decease was worth 9000 pounds sterling. He made several trips to England.

Page 1 of 3
Husband Mr. WHITING-14
| Bom Placa L0 ordinance dakes Templa
Chr, Placa Baptized
Died Place Endowad |
| Baried Placs SealPar
Married Placa SealSp |
Husband's faher |
\ Husbard's malhar _!
Wife |
[ Born Place LDS ordinance dates | Temple
Christaned Place Baptized |
Died Placa Endowad |
Buried | Place SealPar
| Wike's father i
| Wife's modher
Ehl'dl‘gﬂ_ List each child in order of birth. LDS ordinanss dates |. Tample
i | William WHITING-1 |
Bom Abt 1600 | P England Baptized 3 Jan 1882 |
Chr, Place Endowed 31 Jan 1883 | SGEOR |
| Died Jul 1647 |Placse Hartford, Hartford, Connecticut, United States Gealfar |
Buried Jul 1647 | Pace Hariford, Hartford, Hariford, Connecticut, United States
| Spousa Susanna -2 MEIN: 1
| Marmied Abt 1628 |Place England [Seaise 31 Jan 1883
F | Catherine WHITING-15
| Bom Cal 1601 | Flsc= England Bapized @ Dec 1942] SLAKE |
| ca, Place Endowsd 28 Jan 1942 | SLAKE |
| Died | Fiaca SealPar | ,
| Buried | Placs [
Spouss Thomas WIGGINS-16 IRIN: &
|_I'u'larriEd Jul 1633 | Piace St Margaret Mew Fish St., LOSDITE London, England lﬁﬁ'sp G Mar 1945 | i
| Motes

Prepared by Mark Whiting Address 1257 Cedar RidgeRd
Phone Sa-nd\l'

_E-mall addrass Ltah 84094

Date prapared g Feb 2012
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THusband_Mr. WHITING-14

Wife

Motes

CHILD 1 - William WHITING-1  (Continued)

10. William made his will on 20 March 1643, Codicils were added on 2 April 1646 and on 24 July 1647. (William
amended his wills before his voyages at sea to England.} The codicils indicate he had other children since the making
of his original will. The will was recorded on 24 April 1640. William named his children as William, John, Samuel,
Sarah, Mary, and Joseph. Joseph was likely born after the initial will was made as he was not mentioned in it; he was
provided for in a codicil. William had a *sister Wiggins" who had children. He also gave maoney fo Margery Parker, Mr.
Hopkins, Mr. Webster, to the children of Mr. Hooker, to the children of Mr. Stone, to the poor of Hartford, to the town of
Hartford, to the poor of Windsor, to the poor of Wethersfield. Mrs. Whiting had the will probated on 2 September 1647.
William left money to his father and mother (in his 1643 will) if they were still living, and if not, the money was to go to
his brother. The parents and brother were not named. On 28 October 1647 Mrs. Susanna (Whiting) Fitch by an
instrument of resignation dated 27 June 1662 resigned her interest in the estate of Mr, William Whiting, deceased. On
5 Dctober 1654, Mr. Wehster, Mr. Stone, Mr. Fitch, Mr. William Whiting, Mr. John Whiting, presented to the court a
distribution of Mr. Whiting's estate agreed upon by them.

11. William was a man of weath and education, one of the most respectable settlers in 1636 and one of the civil and
religious fathers of Connecticut.

12. He was closely associated with George Wyllys and Thomas Wiggin.

14, Searches made by James Cunningham in England in 1949 - Deptford St. Nicholas, Kent 1582 to 1600 - produced
no trace of William Whiting. He did find the marriage of John Whiting and Margaret Bonner on 22 December 1586 in
Boston, Lincolnshire, According to the will of this John Whiting, he did not have a son William. The researcher stated
that it is possible that the Whiting family was in Boston, Lincoin before the registers began.

14. A researcher located in the Bishop of Lincoln probate court a will dated 21 October 1617 (1617, i, folio 239) for
John Whiting the elder of Boston, woollendraper. John named a daughter Margarett, wife of Richard Carter; wife
Isabell who receives his house in Boston; son James; son Samuel who was at Cambridge; son John; daughter
Awdree, wife of Robert Wright. John is the eldest son. His son James is not yet 23. John marked, not signed, the will.
Proved on 31 Oct 1617. Witnessed by William Whiting. No son William ar daughter Catherine.

15. A William Whiting of Boston also left a will dated 1618, He christened a son William al Boston in 1602. The child
christened in 1602 cannot be the emigrant because he would have known that his father was dead when he wrote his
awn will in 1643. However, he could be related. William's 1618 will stated that he was a woallen draper of Bosten, had
a wife Margaret, youngest son [saac {minar), son Robert, son William, brother Francis Whiting, and cousins John
Whiting and Richard Carter. The researcher assumed that the John Whiting who died in 1617 (the father of the
emigrant Samuel Whiting) and the \William Whiting who died in 1618/2 were brothers. However, William's 1618 will
says that John is his cousin, "There was another brother Frands who may have had children and no doubt there were
many other Whitings nearly related. The name occurs frequently in Lincolnshire probate courts.” (Lefter dated 18 June
1958)

16, William Whiting was using a similar coat of arms as John Whiting from Boston, Lincolnshire and John's son, the
Reverend Samuel Whiting who migrated to Mew England and lived at Lynn, Massachusetts. Therefore, there is likely
a connection between the ancestral William and these Whiting men of Boston, Lincolnshire, Several letters written by
Willliam Jr.. his son, are sealed with a coat of arms which are a variation of those used by the family of Whitings of
Boston, Lincoln. The coat of arms is described in "Roll of Arms™ registered by Committee of Heraldry, New England
Historical and Genealogical Society. Major William Whiting, ariginal proprietor of Hartford, liv. 1687 - azure a leopard
face gold between two flaunches emmine in chief 3 bezants: crest a demi-eagle displayed with two heads proper {Mew
England Register vol. 106 pg. 258). The family's coat or arms were quartered at a Chantry of St. Lawrence at Leake,
which is not far from Boston, Lincolnshire. Gordon C. Whiting's book includes a graphic of the coat of arms for Thomas
Whiting (1400s) and his descendants in Leicestershire and Essex (page 35). It is very similar to the coat of arms
claimed by William Whiting (page 55). See Heraldic Journal, volume 1, pages 61, 160,

17. William was possibly living near his sister Catherine in London at the time she married in 1633 and retumed to
America with her and her husband in 1633.

18. Researcher in England found the Whiting surmame popular in St. Magnus the Martyr parish in London. But no
Catherine Whiting was listed,

19. A marriage found for a William and Susan Whiting. "William Whiting of St. Mary Magdalene Canterbury,
woolendraper, bachelor, 23, son of William Whiting, Alderman of Canterbury, who consents, and Susan Sabin, virgin,
17, dau of Alvert Sabin, Alderman of Canterbury, who also consents. To marry at St. Mary Bredman's Canterbury.”
William was christened on 2 April 1615 at St. Mary Magdalene, son of William. He had a sister Katherine christened
on 19 Sep 1619, But the William and Susan Whiting who married in Canterbury also christened children in Canterbury
down to 1653 and cannat, therefore, be the ancestors who were in America by 1633, (Letter dated 18 June 1958)

B Feb
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Husband Mr. WHITING-14

Wife

Motes

CCHILD 1 - William WHITING-1  (Continued)

20, The 1648 will of James Whiting of Boston, woollen draper was examined. He named his wife Mary, son John
{minor), son Samuel (minor), brother Samuel Whiting now in New England, sister Wright, brother John Whiting. So he
was the son of the John Whiting who wrote the 1617 will.

91. A researcher stated he checked subsidy and assessment lists for London and found a William Whiting living on
Thames Street in St Michael Queenhithe parish in 1638 [but the ancestral William was in New England then]. The
researcher thought this could be the ancestor, Anather person of interest was Samuel Whiteing of St. Magnus parish
which adjoined and was later absorbed with St. Margaret Mew Fish Street. The registers of St. Michael Queenhithe do
not start until October 1653. {Letter dated 27 June 1958) Samuel Whiting of St. Magnus parish was a freeman of the
Fishmongers' Company and was a member of the City of London Livery Companies in 1641, A Williarn Whiting was a
freaman of the Blacksmiths' Company. A Joseph, son of Samuel Whiting, attained freeman status in the Fishmonger's
Company in 1651, This Samuel Whiting could be the same man who christened 11 childeren in 5t. Magnus the Martye
parish. The researcher searched the records of the Fishmongers' Company. He thought that the William Whiting
admitted to the Freedom in 1621 was likely the emigrant and that William was a brother of Samuel (whose family was
in St. Magnus parish). The lead led to a search in Stroud, Gloucester. The "Register of Apprenticeship Bindings &
Admissions to the Freedom, 1614-1668" for the Fishmongers' Company of London included: 18 June 1621 William
Whitinge, late apprentice to John Whitinge, claiming his freedom by service, is admitted and sworne; 15 Movember
1619 Samuel Whitynge, late apprentice to John Cole, claiming his freedom by service. is admitted and sworne; 29
November 1624 Thomas Whiteinge, son of Thomas Whiting of the Stroude Water in Gloucester, yeoman, put himself
apprentice to Thomas Roberts fishmonger for nine years from michaelmas last 1624. The researcher searched Stroud
parish (which is incomplete before 1640) and Painswick in Gloucester. He found a William christened in 1622; no
Catherine. He studied wills for Whiting testators of the Stroud and Painswick area, Mothing

22, A John Dumbleton may have been a servant of William Whiting for two years before coming to Mew England and |
then far another 4 or 5 years in New England (History of Windsor, CT pg. 49, 155).

23. Longden's "Northamptonshire and Rutland Clergy” include information about Samuel, son of the John Whiting of |
Boston, Lincolnshire, whao left the 1617 will. The bio for samuel stated he was the son of John Whiting, merchant of
Boston, Lincoln and was christened there on 21 Movember 1597, Graduated from Emmanuel College at Cambridge.
Crdained a priest in 1621 at Peterborough. Served as a minister at Lynn, Norfolk and rector of Skirbeck, Linceln, in
1625. Went to Boston, New England in April 1636 and then o Lynn, Massachusetts where he was a minister from
1638 o 1679, He died there on 11 December 1679, His eldest son John Whiting was a rector at Leverton, MNottingham.
24 Steven Whiting Hatch stated that "Suffolk Emigrants® declares that the Whiting family came from Suffalk County,
England in the vicinity of Basford. (There isn't a parish named Basford in Suffolk, but there is a parish namad Boxford.
A christening for a William, =on of William and Elizabeth Whiting, was found in Aldringham parish dated 9 September
1600.). Holmes' "Dictionary of Ancestral Heads of New England Families" states he came from Boxford, Sussex.
(There isn't a parish named Boxford in Sussex but there is a parish named Boxgrove.)

25 Two old undated, unsigned pieces of paper located by Evelyn W. Baird in 1998 while at the Connacticut Historical
Society stated that William's wife Susanna was Susanna Wiggins. The researcher did not know the orgin of this
informatian.

26. "Whitings in England Before 1650" by Gordan . Whiting (1078) poses that the most likely place of origin {due to
William's noncanformity) is East Anglia (which can include Lincoinshire),

97, Gordon C. Whiting states that Miss M. Packman located the administration of William Whiting's estate in England
(1648} and that he left "any and all English property” to his wife. Miss Packman also believes that William could be
closely connected to the Whitings of Boxford and Hadleigh in Suffolk or to the Whitings of Boston (and Deptford, Kent)
in Lincolnshire. Gordon Whiting states that the Whitings of Boston, Lincolnshire loaned money to the colony of
Massachusetts. In Gordon's book are listings of Whitings by county that Miss Packman collected. Many are from
Lincolnshire and London—two prime areas for William Whiting.

28, A family tree found on FamilyTreeMaker eoncerming the Descendants of John Whiting states that William Whiting
was bomn in Boxford "Sussex" and died in 1647 in Hartford, Connecticut. His wife Susannah Wiggin was born in 1609
in Milford, Connecticut and married William in 1635 in Hartford. Also claims that William's son Willlam was bom in
1631 in Milford, Gonnecticut and his daughter Sarah was born in 1632 in the same place. This pedigree seems o
contain multiple errors and speculation.

CHILD 2 - Catherine WHITING-15
Sources of Information:
1. Notebooks of Naoma Manwaring Harker and Mark Whiting.

6 Feb 2012
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"Husband__John WHITING-6
Bom 1635 | Flace Hartford, Hartford, Connecticut, United States LOS onfinance dates Temple
Chr Place Baplzad 3 Jan 1882 | SGEOR
Ded  § Sep 1670/1680 | Place Hartford, Hartford, Connecticut, United States Endowsd 8 Feb 1883 | SGEOR
Buried | Place Sealfar 5 Nov 1993 | LOGAN
Miarred | Place Sealsp 2 Sep 1908 | SLAKE
| Cther Spouse Phebe GREGSOM-12 MRIN:5 |
Maried | Placa [seaise 9 Jan 1948| ARIZO
Hustand's father  William WHITING-1 MR 1
| Husband's mothes Suw 2
Wife Sybil COLLINS-11
Bom Placa LDS ondinance dabes Temple
Ghr =] Baplized 3 Jan 1882
Died Piaca Endowad & Feb 1883
Buirid Place SealPar
Wike's father
T"».liie‘s mother
Motes
HUSBAND - John WHITING-6
Sources of Information:
1. Notebooks of Naoma Manwaring Harker and Mark Whiting.
MNotes:
1. Mamed in his father's 1647 will.
2. Served as a pastor for the Congregational Church in Salem, Massachusetts and then in Hartford.
3. A graduate of Harvard.
4. He may have been born about 1635 in England or America.

Prepared by ark Whiting Address 1257 Cedar Ridge Rd
Phone Sandy
E-mall address Litah B4084

Date prapared  § Fab 2012
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\Husband John WHITING-6
Biam 1635 |Place Hartford, Hartford, Connecticut, United States L0 ordinance dates Tempie
Chr. Place Bapleed 3 Jan 1882 | SGEOR

Died 8 Sep 1679/1689 | Pase Hartford, Hartford, Connecticut, United States

Endowed 8 Feb 1883 | SGEOR

HUSBAND - John WHITING-6
Sources of Information:
1. Notebooks of Naoma Manwaring Harker and Mark Whiting.

Motes:
1, Mamed in his father's 1647 will.

3, A graduate of Harvard.
4. He may have been bom about 1635 in England or America.

Biuried | Place Saalfar 5 Moy 1993 | LOGAN
Married | Placs SealSp g Jan 1948 | ARIZO
Other Spouse. Sybil COLLINS-11 BARIM: 4
Marmed Place [seaise 2 Sep 1908| SLAKE
| Husband's father  William WHITING-1 MEIN: 1
Husband's mathar ﬁugﬂﬂna -2

Wie __Phebe GREGSON-12
Bom  from 1621 to 1648 | Place LS ordinance dates Tampls
Chr, 15 Oct 1643 |Plass Queenapick, New Haven, MH, Connecticut, United States | Baptized 3 .Jan 1882
Died Placs Endowsd 8 Feb 1883 | SGEOR
Baried Place SealPar
Wila's father ]
Wike's mother

Motes

2. Served as a pastor for the Congregational Church in Salem, Massachusetts and then in Hariford.

Prepared by Mark Whiting Address 1257 Cedar Ridge Rd
Phone Sandy_

| E-mail address Utah 84094

| Date pregared  § Fab 2012
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"Husband_ William WHITING-5
| Bam Flace Prok England LO¥S ordinance dakes Temgle
Chr, Place Baptized
Diad Place Endowad
Burled Flaces SaalPar
barrind Place SealSp
Husband's father  William WHITING-1 MRIB: 1
| Husband's mother EHEE““E )
Wife
IEm | Place LD ordinanas dates Tample
Chrislensd Place Baptized
Died Flace Endowsd
Buried Place SealPar
[ Wife's fatter
| viia's mother
| Children _ List each child in order of birth. LDE ordinance dates Tamp
M | Joseph WHITING-17
Bom Placa Baptized
Chr. Place Endowed
Died Flaoe SealFar
Basried Placs
Spousa
harried [ Place | swalse
Motes
HUSBAND - Willlam WHITING-5
Sources of Information:
1. Notebooks of Naoma Manwaring Harker and Mark Whiting.
Notes:
1. Named in his father's 1647 will.
9 He was a merchant in London at least by 1685. He lived on Coleman Street in the old city of London inside the
boundary of the old city wall. He lived next door o 8t. Stephen's Church, Colemnan Street. ("Tercentenary Commission
of the State of Connecticut/Committee on Historical Publications/The Beginnings of Connecticut, 1632-1662" by
Charles M Andrews. Paper No. 32, (FHL 974.6 HZc v. 25-36).
3. He sold the lands he received from his father to Liborn Michols of Witham in England.
4. Sources vary - he may have married Mary Allyn in 1659 and died in 1724 or he may have been married to a woman
named Elizabeth and died in London in 1699,
5. His son Joseph was appointed administrator of his estate.
&. He served as the representative for Connecticut Colony in the king's court. Gov. John Winthrop visited him in
London.
Prepared by Mark Whiting Address 1257 Cedar Ridge Rd
Fhane Sandy
E-rnail address Utah 84094
Date prepared E Eﬂb‘ 2&12
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Husband_ William WHITING-1
| Bam Abt 1600 |Flace England L0 ordinance dates Tarmpla
chr. Place
| Died Jul 1647 | Pieee Hartford, Hartford, Connecticut, United States
Buried Placs
| Mamed Abt 1628 | Face England SealSe 7 Mar 1891| JRIVE
Hushand's father W, WHITING-14 MRIN: 7
Husband's mathar
Wife Susanna -2
Barm B Place LOS ordinance dales Tamgks
Chr Place 13 Oct 1934 | ARIZO
Died Piace Middletown, Middlesex, Connecticut, United States 6 Feb 1935 | ARIZO
Buried 8 Jul 1673 | Pace Middletown, Middlesex, Connecticut, United States
| ther Spouse Samuel FITCH-3 MRIN.Z |
Marriad 1850 | Place Hartford, Hartford, Connecticut, United States [esise 11 Sep 2007 | OGDEN
| Diher Spouse Alexander BREYAN-4 MRIN: 3
Married [ Prace 14 May 1998 | ARIZO
Wile's father
wite's mothar
Children  List each chiid in order of birth. l L% ordinance dates | Templa
1) m | William WHITING-5
Barn Flace Prob England ]
Chr. Place ]
Eod Place
Buried Placa
Spouse Unknown MRIN: 8
Married | prace | seaise [
2| m | Samuel WHITING-7
| Born Placz Poss England |
Chr. Placa | ]
Disd Place ;
Burned | Placm
Spousa
Married | Piace | seaise |

3| m | John WHITING-6

Barm 1635 |Place Hartford. Hartford, Connecticut, United States

Chr. Place

3 Jan 1882 | SGEOR |
8 Feb 1883 | SGEOR

Died 8 Sep 1679/1689 | Face Hartford, Hartford, Connecticut, United States

5 Nov 1993 | LOGAN

Buried | Placa
| Spousa Sybil COLLINS-11 MRIN: 4
Married | Prace 2 Sep 1908 | SLAKE
Speaise Phebe GREGSON-12 MRIN: 5
Married | Flac g JM
4| r | Sarah WHITING-8

Bom Abt 1637 | Placs 20 Mar 1937 | SGEOR
Chr. Place 1 Apr2011| ARIZO
Died 1704 | Place 25 Nov 2011 JRIVE |
Buriad Place

| Spousa Jacobh MYGATT-18 MRIN: 10
Married | Place 2 Feb 1883| SGEOR
Spouss John KING-19 _MRIN: 11
Married 17 Noy 1683 | Pass_Connecticut, United States 14 Jan 1992 | ARIZ

Propared by Mark Whiting Address 1257 Cedar Ridge Rd
Phane Sandy
E-maf addrass Utah 84084

Dats prepared 6 Feb 2012




Family Group Record- 1
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Husband  William WHITING-1
Wife Susanna -2
Children__List aach child in order of birth. LDS ordinance dates | Termple
F | Mary WHITING-8
gom Abt 1640 | Pace_Hartford, Hartford, Hartford, Connecticut, United States Baglized 3 Jan 1883
Chr. Placa _ Endowed 7 Feb 1883
Drind 25 Oct 1709 | Place seslPar 27 Jan 2011 | PROVO
Bursad Place
| Spouse Mathaniel COLLINS-13 BARIM: B

Married 3 Aug 1664 | Piscs Mi Midd| nnecticut, United States [sessp 17 Jun 1929| SLAKE
M | Joseph WHITING-10

Bom 2 Oct 1645 |Place Hartford, Hartford, Connecticut, United States Baptzed 18 Aug 1934 | SLAKE
Chr Place Endowed 25 Oct 1997 | ARIZO
Disd 8 Oct 1717 | Place seaPar 2 Dec 1997 | ARIZO
Buried | Place
Spousa
Marriad | Place SealSp |

MNotes

HUSBAND - William WHITING-1
Sources of Information:
1. Moteboosk of Naoma Manwaring Harker and Mark Whiting.
3 Wil found in Trumbull's *Colonial Records of Connecticut,” vol. |, page 493,

Motes:

1, William migrated from England to Cambridge, Massachusetts in 1633 with Thomas Wiggins. Wiggins had been in
America before. Another source says that William first came to Cambridge in 1631 and later was an original setller of
Hartford (New England Register vol. 103 pg 33).

2. An original seftler at Hartford in 1636. He came to Hartford with Thomas Hooker, a reverend with the Puritans. Bath
William Whiting and Thomas Hooker were nonconformists. William was a wealthy merchant dealing with grain from
America to England. He had a trading house on the Delaware River and at Westfield and had dealings with Virginia.
He owned land in Connecticut and New Hampshire.

3. Dep. from Hartford to Connecticut General Court, 1637 a member of the General Court in 1837,

4. In 1638 he was allowed to trade with the Indians and in 1642 appointed to collect tribute of the Indians on Long
Island and on the mainlands.

5. In 1640 William was admitted as a freeman, In 1644 he was listed as a merchant. In 1645 he became the constable
in Hartford.

&, William served as the second colonial treasurer of Connecticut 1641-1647.

7. William was a Major in the colonial forces.

8. William served as commissioner of the United Colonies for Conneclicut 1646-7.

9. William was a leading man in the Connecticut colony and was of a gentleman’s status. He was a man of wealth and
prominence. His estate at his decease was worth 9000 pounds sterling. He made several trips to England.

10. William made his will on 20 March 1643. Codicils were added on 2 April 1646 and on 24 July 1647, (William
amended his wills before his voyages at sea to England.) The codicils indicate he had other children since the making
of his original will. The will was recorded on 24 April 1648, William named his children as William, John, Samuel,
Sarah, Mary, and Joseph. Joseph was likely born after the initial will was made as he was not mentioned in it; he was
provided for in a codicil. William had a "sister Wiggins" who had children. He also gave money to Margery Parker, Mr,
Hopkins, Mr. Webster, to the children of Mr. Hooker, to the children of Mr. Stone, to the poor of Hartford, to the town of
Hartford, to the poor of Windsor, to the poor of Wethersfield. Mrs. Whiting had the will probated on 2 September 1647,
William left money to his father and mother (in his 1643 will) if they were still living, and if not, the money was to go to
his brather. The parents and brother were not named. On 28 October {847 Mis. Susanna (Whiting) Fitch by an
instrument of resignation dated 27 June 1662 resigned her interest in the estate of Mr. William Whiting, deceased. On
5 October 1654, Mr. Webster, Mr. Stone, Mr. Fitch, Mr. William Whiting, Mr. John Whiting, presented to the courta
distribution of Mr. Whiting's estate agreed upon by them,

11. William was a man of weath and education, one of the most respectable settlers in 1636 and one of the civil and
religious fathers of Connecticut.

12. He was closely associated with George Wyllys and Thomas Wiggin.

13. Searches made by James Cunningham in England in 1948 - Deptford St. Nicholas, Kent 1592 to 1600 - produced

6 Feb 2012
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[Husband  William WHITING-1

Susanna -2

Motes
HUSBAND - William WHITING-1 (Continued)

no trace of William Whiting. He did find the marriage of John Whiting and Margaret Bonner on 22 December 1586 in
Boston, Lincolnshire. According to the will of this John Whiting, he did not have a son William. The researcher stated
that it is possible that the Whiting family was in Boston, Lincoln before the registers began.

14. A researcher located in the Bishop of Lincoln probate court a will dated 21 Octaber 1617 (1617, i, folio 239) for
John Whiting the elder of Boston, woollendraper. John named a daughter Margarett, wife of Richard Carter; wife
Isabell who receives his house in Boston; son James; son Samuel who was at Cambridge; son John; daughter
Awdree, wife of Robert Wright. John is the eldest son. His son James is not yet 23. John marked, not signed, the will.
Proved on 31 Oct 1617. Witnessed by William Whiting. No son William or daughter Cathering,

15. A William Whiting of Boston also left a will dated 1618. He christened a son William at Boston in 1602. The child
christened in 1602 cannot be the emigrant because he would have known that his father was dead when he wrote his
awn will in 1643, However, he could be related. William's 1618 will stated that he was a woollen draper of Boston, had
a wife Margaret, youngest son Isaac (minor), son Robert, son William, brother Francis Whiting, and cousins John
Whiting and Richard Carter. The researcher assumed that the John Whiting who died in 1617 (the father of the
emigrant Samuel Whiting) and the William Whiting who died in 1618/9 were brothers. However, William's 1618 will
says that John is his cousin. "There was another brother Francis who may have had children and no doubt there were
many other Whitings nearly related. The name occurs frequently in Lincolnshire probate courts.” (Letter dated 18 June
1958)

16. William Whiting was using a similar coat of arms as John Whiting from Boston, Lincolnshire and John's son, the
Reverand Samuel Whiting who migrated to New England and lived at Lynn, Massachusetts. Therefore, there is likely
a connection between the ancestral William and these Whiting men of Baston, Lincolnshire. Several letters written by
Willliam Jr., his son, are sealed with a coat of arms which are a variation of those used by the family of Whitings of
Boston, Lincoln, The coat of arms is described in "Roll of Amms” registered by Committee of Heraldry, New England
Historical and Genealogical Society, Major William Whiting, onginal proprietor of Hartford, liv. 1687 - azure a leopard
face gold between two flaunches ermine in chief 3 bezants: crest a demi-eagle displayed with two heads proper (New
England Register vol. 106 pg. 258). The family's coat or arms were quartered at a Chantry of St. Lawrence at Leake,
which is not far from Boston, Lincolnshire. Gordon C. Whiting's book includes a graphic of the coat of arms for Thomas
Whiting (1400s) and his descendants in Leicestershire and Essex (page 35). It is very similar to the coat of arms
claimed by William Whiting (page 55). See Heraldic Journal, volume 1, pages 61, 160.

17. William was possibly living near his sister Catherine in London at the time she married in 1633 and returned to
America with her and her husband in 1833.

18. Researcher in England found the Whiting surmame popular in St. Magnus the Martyr parish in London. But no
Catherine Whiting was listed.

19. A marriage found for a William and Susan Whiting. “William Whiting of St. Mary Magdalene Canterbury,
woolendraper, bachelor, 23, son of William Whiting, Alderman of Canterbury, who consents, and Susan Sabin, virgin,
17, dau of Alvert Sabin, Alderman of Canterbury, who also consents. To marry at St. Mary Bredman's Canterbury.”
\William was christened on 2 April 1615 at St. Mary Magdalene, son of William. He had a sister Katherine christened
on 19 Sep 1619, But the William and Susan Whiting wha married in Canterbury also christened children In Canterbury
down to 1653 and cannot, therefore, be the ancestors who were in America by 1633. (Letter dated 18 June 1958)

20, The 1648 will of James Whiting of Boston, woollen draper was examined. He named hig wife Mary, son John
(minor), son Samuel (minar), brother Samuel Whiting now in New England, sister Wright, brother John Whiting. So he
was the son of the John Whiting who wrote the 1817 will.

21. A researcher stated he checked subsidy and assessment lists for Londen and found a William Whiting living on
Thames Street in St. Michael Queenhithe parish in 1638 [but the ancestral William was in New England then]. The
researcher thought this could be the ancestor. Another person of interest was Samuel Whiteing of St. Magnus parish
which adjoined and was later absorbed with St. Margaret New Fish Streel. The registers of St. Michael Queenhithe do
not start until October 1653. (Letter dated 27 June 1958) Samuel Whiting of St. Magnus parish was a freeman of the
Fishmongers' Company and was a member of the City of London Livery Companies in 1641. A William Whiting was a
freeman of the Blacksmiths' Company. A Joseph, son of Samuel Whiting, attained freeman status in the Fishmonger's
Company in 1651, This Samuel Whiting could be the same man wha christened 11 childeren in St. Magnus the Marlye
parish. The researcher searched the records of the Fishmongers' Company. He thought that the William Whiting
admitted to the Freedom in 1621 was likely the emigrant and that William was a brother of Samuel {(whose family was
in St. Magnus parish). The lead led to a search in Stroud, Gloucester. The “Register of Apprenticeship Bindings &
Admissions to the Freedom, 1614-1668" for the Fishmongers' Company of London included; 18 June 1621 William
Whitinge, late apprentice to John Whitinge, claiming his freedom by service, is admitted and sworne; 15 November

|
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HUSBAND - William WHITING-1 (Continued)
1619 Samuel Whitynge, late apprentice to John Cole, claiming his freedom by service, is admitted and sworne; 28
November 1624 Thomas Whiteinge, son of Thomas Whiting of the Stroude Water in Gloucester, yeoman, put himself
apprentice to Thomas Roberts fishmonger for nine years from michaelmas last 1624. The researcher searched Stroud
parish (which is incomplete before 1640) and Painswick in Gloucester. He found a William christened in 1622; no
Catherine. He studied wills for Whiting testators of the Stroud and Painswick area. Mothing.
27 A John Dumbleton may have been a servant of William Whiting for two years before coming to New England and
then for another 4 or 5 years in New England (History of Windsor, CT pg. 49, 155).
23 Longden's "Northamptonshire and Rutland Clergy” include information about Samuel, son of the John Whiting of
Eoston, Lincolnshire, who left the 1617 will. The bio for Samuel stated he was the son of John Whiting. merchant of
Boston, Lincoln and was christened there on 21 November 1547, Graduated from Emmanuel College at Cambridge.
Ordained a priest in 1621 at Peterborough. Served as a minister at Lynn, Morfolk and rector of Skirbeck, Lincoln, in
1625. Wernt to Boston, New England in April 1636 and then to Lynn, Massachusetts where he was a minister from
1638 to 1679. He died there on 11 December 1679, His eldest son John Whiting was a rector at Leverton, Mottingham,
24 Steven Whiting Halch stated that "Suffolk Emigrants” declares that the Whiting family came from Suffolk County,
England in the vicinity of Basford. (There isn't a parish named Basford in Suffolk, but there is a parish named Boxford.
A christening for a William, son of William and Elizabeth Whiting, was found in Aldringham parish dated 9 September
1600.). Holmes' "Dictionary of Ancestral Heads of New England Families™ states he came from Boxford, Sussex.
{There isn't a parish named Boxford in Sussex but there is a parish named Boxgrove.)
5. Two old undated, unsigned pieces of paper located by Evelyn W. Baird in 1998 while at the Connecticut Historical
Society stated that William's wife Susanna was Susanna Wiggins. The researcher did not know the origin af this
information.
26, "Whitings in England Before 1650" by Gordon C. Whiting {1978) poses that the most likely place of origin (due to
William's nonconformity) is East Anglia (which can include Lincolnshira).
27. Gordon C. Whiting states that Miss M. Packman located the administration of William Whiting's estate in England
{(1648) and that he left "any and all English property” to his wife. Miss Packman also believes that William could be
closely connected to the Whitings of Boxford and Hadleigh in Suffolk or to the Whitings of Boston (and Deptford, Kent)
in Lincolnshire. Gordon Whiting states that the Whitings of Boston, Lincolnshire loaned money to the colony of
Massachusetts, In Gordon's book are listings of Whitings by county that Miss Packman collacted. Many are from
Lincolnshire and London--two prime areas for William Whiting.
28. A family tree found an FamilyTreeMaker concerning the Descendants of John Whiting states that William Whiting
was bom in Boxford *Sussex” and died in 1647 in Hartford, Connecticut. His wife Susannah Wiggin was bom in 1609
in Milford, Connecticut and married William in 1635 in Hartford. Also claims that William's son William was born in
1631 in Milford, Connecticut and his daughter Sarah was born in 1632 in the same place. This pedigree seems to
contain multiple errors and speculation.

WIFE - SBusanna -2
Sources of Information:
1. Notebooks of Naoma Manwaring Harker and Mark Whiting.

Notes:

1. She may have died at the home of her daughter, Mrs. Collins, at Middletown,

2. Her maiden name could be Wiggins, but this is not documented.

3, She apparently had two sons by her husband Samuel Fitch.

4. A family tree found on FamilyTreeMaker conceming the Descendants of John Whiting states that William Whiting
was born in Boxford "Sussex" and died in 1647 in Hartford, Connecticut. His wife Susannah Wiggin was born in 1609
in Milford, Connecticut and married William in 1635 in Hartford. This pedigree seems to contain multiple errors and
speaculation,

CHILD 1 - Willlam WHITING-5
Sources of Information:
1. Notebooks of Naoma Manwaring Harker and Mark Whiting.

| Motes:
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CHILD 1 - William WHITING-5  (Continued)
1. Mamed in his father's 1647 will.
2 He was a merchant in London at least by 1685, He lived on Coleman Street in the old city of London inside the
boundary of the old city wall. He lived next door to St. Stephen's Ghurch, Caleman Street. ("Tercentenary Commission
of the State of Connecticut'Committee on Historical Publications/The Beginnings of Connecticut, 1632-1662" by
Charles M Andrews. Paper No. 32, (FHL 974.6 H2c v. 25-36).
3 He sold the lands he received from his father to Liborn Nichaols of Witham in England.
4. Sources vary - he may have married Mary Allyn in 1659 and died in 1724 or he may have been mamied to a woman
named Elizabeth and died in London in 1699.
5. His son Joseph was appointed administrator of his eslate.
6. He served as the representative for Connecticut Colony in the king's court. Gov. John Winthrop visited him in
London.

CHILD 2 - Samuel WHITING-7
Sources of Information:
1. Notebooks of Naoma Manwaring Harker and Mark Whiting.

Motes:
1. Mamed in his father's 1647 will.

CHILD 3 - John WHITING-G
Sources of Information:
1. Notebooks of Naoma Manwaring Harker and Mark Whiting.

Motes:

1, Mamed in his father's 1647 will.

2. Served as a pastor for the Congregational Church in Salem, Massachusetts and then in Hartford.
3. A graduate of Harvard.

4. He may have been born about 1635 in England or America.

CHILD 4 - Sarah WHITING-8
Saurces of Information:
1. Notebooks of Naoma Manwaring Harker and Mark Whiting.

Motes:
1. Named in her father's 1647 will,

CHILD 5 - Mary WHITING-2
Sources of Information:

1. Notebooks of Naoma Manwaring Harker and Mark Whiting.

Motes:
1. Mamed in her father's 1647 will.

CHILD 6 - Joseph WHITING-10
Sources of Information:
1. Notebooks of Naoma Manwaring Harker and Mark Whiting,

Motes:

1. Named in his father's codicil. Appears to have been bom atter the writing of the will in 1647 but before the
recording of the will in 1649.

2. Birth recorded in Hartford Second Church. No mother's name included on the birth entry.
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HUSBAND - Thomas WIGGINS-16
Sources of Information;
1. Notebooks of Naoma Manwaring Harker and Mark Whiting.

findmypast.co.uk).

Notes:

may have emigrated from Shrewsbury in 1631,

in 1632, and came back in 1633,

Hampshire.”
5. Will probated in 1666 in New Hampshire.

founded the town first called Bristol on Dover Meck.
WIFE - Catherine WHITING-15

Sources of Infermation:
1. Notebooks of Naoma Manwaring Harker and Mark Whiting.

2. Marriage - Boyd's 1st Misc. Series 1538-1775, London Diccese marriage allegations, 1633 Wiggens-Witing (www.

1. From England to Cambridge, Massachusetts in 1633 with William Whiting. Wiggins had been in America before. He

2. His marriage was published in a New England genealogical magazine. Marriage found in the Bishop's marriage
licenses of London. Allegation signed by Peter Lale of St. Matthew Friday Street. Thomas Wiggins, of the same parish,
gentleman, age about 41, married Catherine Whiting of the same parish, age about 32, Marriage to take place at St
Margaret New Fish Street. Dated 11 July 1633. If true, this would place Thomas Wiggins' birth about 1592 and
Catherine Whiting's birth about 1601. He was a widower when he married Catherine. The registers of St. Margaret
New Fish Street are not extant until 1712, 5t. Magnus the Martyr with St. Margaret New Fish Street is situated at the
northeast comer of old London Bridge. The ancient church was destroyed by fire in 1666 and rebuilt.

3. In Piscatagua on 17 May 1629 (M.H. Provincial papers, 2, vol. 1 page 165). In America in 1631, relumed to England

4. An account of Thomas appears in the Noyes, Libby, and David "Genealogical Dictionary of Maine and New

6. "History of New Hampshire” claims that Thomas migrated in 1631 as an agent of the Brstol Company and that he

Page 1of 1
Husband _Thomas WIGGINS-16 |
Bom Cal 1592 |Flace LDS ordinance datas Temple |
Chr Fiace Baplized 8 Dec 1842 | SLAKE
Died WD Jun 1664 | Place _ Endowed 8 Feb 1943 | SLAKE
Buried Place SealPar
hariied Jul 1633 |Plece St Margaret Mew Fish St LOSDITE, Landon, England Sealsp 6 Mar 1945 |
Husband's father
Husband's mother
Wife Catherine WHITING-15
| Bom Cal 1601 | Place LDS ordinance dates Templa
Chr. Piace Baplzed 8 Dec 1942 | SLAKE
Died Place Endowsd 28 Jan 1942 | SLAKE
Buriad Place SnalPar
| Wiiie's father Mr. WHITING-14 MRIN-T |
| wif's mather
Motes
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